152 - Gulf Shores City Schools

Description
Assets and Other Debits:
Assets:
Cash
Investments
Receivables
Interfund Receivables
Inventories
Other Assets
Fixed Assets
Construction In Progress
Other Debits:
Amounts Available
Amounts to be Provided
Other Debits
Total Assets and Other Debits:
Liabilities and Fund Equity:
Liabilities:
Claims Payable
Interfund Payable
Other Liabilities
Long-Term Liabilities
Total Liabilities:
Fund Equity:

Investments in General Fixed Assets

Contributed Capital

Reserved Fund Balance

Unreserved Fund balance
Total Fund Equity:

Total Liabilities and Fund Equity:

11/30/2020 10:21:46 AM

STATE OF ALABAMA
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
LEA Financial System
Combined Balance Sheet -- All Fund Types and Account Groups
For Fiscal Year 2021, Fiscal Period 01

Exhibit F-I-A

GOVERNMENTAL PROPRIETARY  FIDUCIARY ACCOUNT
Special Debt Capital Enterp/ GROUPS
General Revenue Service Projects Internal Trust Agency F/A L/T Dept

$719,184.77 $820,175.89 $1,000,000.00 $418,674.64 $0.00 $209,225.94 $0.00
$576,678.20 $6,104.99 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $71,744.32 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $26,875,387.40
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $590,930.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $24,286,887.61
$1,295,862.97 $898,025.20 $1,000,000.00 $418,674.64 $0.00 $209,225.94 $51,753,205.01
$514.25 $644.50 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$130.00 $38,213.58 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($863.38) $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $24,286,887.61
$644.25 $38,858.08 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($863.38) $24,286,887.61
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $27,466,317.40
$1,509,865.37 $557,625.65 $0.00 $147,286.00 $0.00 $43,997.99 $0.00
($214,646.65) $301,541.47 $1,000,000.00 $271,388.64 $0.00 $166,091.33 $0.00
$1,295,218.72 $859,167.12 $1,000,000.00 $418,674.64 $0.00 $210,089.32 $27,466,317.40
$1,295,862.97 $898,025.20 $1,000,000.00 $418,674.64 $0.00 $209,225.94 $51,753,205.01

Pulled from Production

Information in this report has been reconciled to the corresponding bank statements.
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Combined Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances

152 - Gulf Shores City Schools

Revenues

State Sources

Federal Sources

Local Sources

Other Sources
Total Revenues:

Expenditures

Instructional Services
Instructional Support Services
Operation & Maintenance Services
Auxiliary Services
General Administrative Services
Capital Outlay
Debt Service
Other Expenditures

Total Expenditures:

Other Fund Sources (Uses)

Other Fund Sources:
Other Fund Uses:

Total Other Fund Sources (Uses):
Excess Revenues and Other Sources Over

(Under) Expenditures and Other Fund Uses:

Beginning Fund Balance - October 1:
Ending Fund Balance:

Information in this report has been reconciled to the corresponding bank statements.

11/30/2020 10:22:35 AM

STATE OF ALABAMA

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

LEA Financial System

All Governmental Fund Types and Expendable Trust Funds

For Fiscal Year 2021, Fiscal Period 01

General

$647,812.00
$0.00
$387,693.99
$1,512.74
$1,037,018.73

$983,691.70
$219,335.43
$84,589.90
$47,586.51
$93,419.01

$209,699.08
$48,268.02
$1,686,589.65

$1,028.07
$33,984.00
($32,955.93)

($682,526.85)
$1,977,745.57
$1,295,218.72

GOVERNMENTAL

Special Revenue

$0.00
$77,386.50
$62,536.17
$0.00
$139,922.67

$90,133.12
$20,143.73
$7,537.59
$47,964.18
$8,171.82

$114.01
$9,955.87
$184,020.32

$66,143.91
$29,746.85
$36,397.06

($7,700.59)
$866,867.71
$859,167.12

Debt Service

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$1,000,000.00
$1,000,000.00

Pulled from Production

FIDUCIARY
Capital Projects Expendable Trust

$6,449.00
$0.00
$134.73
$0.00
$6,583.73

$0.00
$0.00
$3,247.10
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$3,247.10

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$3,336.63
$415,338.01
$418,674.64

$0.00
$0.00
$15,932.55
$0.00
$15,932.55

$4,054.08
$514.25
$0.00
$5,400.00
$0.00

$0.00
$1,929.00
$11,897.33

$8,064.88
$8,606.33
($541.45)

$3,493.77
$206,595.55
$210,089.32

Exhibit F-11-A

Total

$654,261.00
$77,386.50
$466,297.44
$1,512.74
$1,199,457.68

$1,077,878.90
$239,993.41
$95,374.59
$100,950.69
$101,590.83
$0.00
$209,813.09
$60,152.89
$1,885,754.40

$75,236.86
$72,337.18
$2,899.68

($683,397.04)
$4,466,546.84
$3,783,149.80
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Combined Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances

152 - Gulf Shores City Schools

Description
Revenues
State Sources
Federal Sources
Local Sources
Other Sources
Total Revenues:

Expenditures
Instructional Services
Instructional Support Services
Operation & Maintenance Services
Auxiliary Services
General Administrative Services
Special Revenue Outlay
General Service
Other Expenditures

Total Expenditures:

Other Financing Sources (Uses)
Other Financing Sources:
Other Financing Uses:

Total Other Financing Sources (Uses):

Excess Revenues and Other Sources Over
(Under) Expenditures and Other Uses:

Beginning Fund Balance - Oct. 1:
Ending Fund Balance:

11/30/2020 10:23:00 AM

STATE OF ALABAMA

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

LEA Financial System

All Governmental Fund Types and Expendable Trust Funds
Budget and Actual

Budget

$7,902,955.00
$0.00
$12,768,517.00
$81,000.00
$20,752,472.00

$11,437,138.88
$2,949,071.65
$1,886,570.50
$719,255.50
$1,708,689.00

$1,104,850.00
$451,278.87
$20,256,854.40

$118,234.65
$360,891.20
($242,656.55)

$252,961.05
$2,040,000.00
$2,292,961.05

GENERAL

Actual

$647,812.00
$0.00
$387,693.99
$1,512.74
$1,037,018.73

$983,691.70
$219,335.43
$84,589.90
$47,586.51
$93,419.01

$209,699.08
$48,268.02
$1,686,589.65

$1,028.07
$33,984.00
($32,955.93)

($682,526.85)
$1,977,745.57
$1,295,218.72

For Fiscal Year 2021, Fiscal Period 01

VARIANCE
Favorable
(Unfavorable)

($7,255,143.00)

$0.00

($12,380,823.01)

($79,487.26)

($19,715,453.27)

$10,453,447.18
$2,729,736.22
$1,801,980.60
$671,668.99
$1,615,269.99

$895,150.92
$403,010.85
$18,570,264.75

($117,206.58)
$326,907.20
$209,700.62

($935,487.90)
($62,254.43)
($997,742.33)

Pulled from Production

SPECIAL REVENUE

Budget

$0.00
$1,951,699.04
$915,372.00
$6,500.00
$2,873,571.04

$1,035,879.98
$472,369.63
$27,641.00
$1,018,194.24
$141,936.05

$1,043.00
$382,680.91
$3,079,744.81

$360,891.20
$0.00
$360,891.20

$154,717.43
$887,103.85
$1,041,821.28

Information in this report has been reconciled to the corresponding bank statements.

Actual

$0.00
$77,386.50
$62,536.17
$0.00
$139,922.67

$90,133.12
$20,143.73
$7,537.59
$47,964.18
$8,171.82

$114.01
$9,955.87
$184,020.32

$66,143.91
$29,746.85
$36,397.06

($7,700.59)
$866,867.71
$859,167.12

Exhibit F-111-A

VARIANCE
Favorable
(Unfavorable)

$0.00
($1,874,312.54)
($852,835.83)
($6,500.00)
($2,733,648.37)

$945,746.86
$452,225.90

$20,103.41
$970,230.06
$133,764.23

$928.99
$372,725.04
$2,895,724.49

($294,747.29)
($29,746.85)
($324,494.14)

($162,418.02)
($20,236.14)
($182,654.16)
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Combined Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances

152 - Gulf Shores City Schools

Description

Revenues

State Sources

Federal Sources

Local Sources

Other Sources
Total Revenues:
Expenditures

Instructional Services

Instructional Support Services

Operation & Maintenance Services

Auxiliary Services
Debt Administrative Services
Capital Outlay
Debt Service
Other Expenditures

Total Expenditures:

Other Financing Sources (Uses)
Other Financing Sources:
Other Financing Uses:

Total Other Financing Sources (Uses):
Excess Revenues and Other Sources Over

(Under) Expenditures and Other Uses:

Beginning Fund Balance - Oct. 1:

Ending Fund Balance:

11/30/2020 10:23:14 AM

STATE OF ALABAMA
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
LEA Financial System

All Governmental Fund Types and Expendable Trust Funds
Budget and Actual

DEBT SERVICE
Budget Actual
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $1,000,000.00

$0.00

Information in this report has been reconciled to the corresponding bank statements.

$1,000,000.00

For Fiscal Year 2021, Fiscal Period 01

VARIANCE
Favorable
(Unfavorable)

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$1,000,000.00
$1,000,000.00

Pulled from Production

CAPITAL PROJECTS

Budget

$411,772.00
$0.00
$334,383.00
$0.00
$746,155.00

$0.00

$0.00
$390,000.00
$89,389.00
$0.00

$147,850.00
$0.00
$627,239.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$118,916.00
$125,000.00
$243,916.00

Actual

$6,449.00
$0.00
$134.73
$0.00
$6,583.73

$0.00
$0.00
$3,247.10
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$3,247.10

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$3,336.63
$415,338.01
$418,674.64

Exhibit F-11I-B

VARIANCE
Favorable
(Unfavorable)

($405,323.00)
$0.00
($334,248.27)
$0.00
($739,571.27)

$0.00

$0.00
$386,752.90
$89,389.00
$0.00

$147,850.00
$0.00
$623,991.90

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

($115,579.37)
$290,338.01
$174,758.64
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Combined Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances

152 - Gulf Shores City Schools

Description

Revenues

State Sources

Federal Sources

Local Sources

Other Sources
Total Revenues:
Expenditures

Instructional Services

Instructional Support Services

Operation & Maintenance Services

Auxiliary Services

Expendable Administrative Services

Total Outlay
Expendable Service
Other Expenditures

Total Expenditures:

Other Financing Sources (Uses)
Other Financing Sources:
Other Financing Uses:

Total Other Financing Sources (Uses):

Excess Revenues and Other Sources Over
(Under) Expenditures and Other Uses:

Beginning Fund Balance - Oct. 1:
Ending Fund Balance:

11/30/2020 10:23:31 AM

STATE OF ALABAMA
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
LEA Financial System

All Governmental Fund Types and Expendable Trust Funds
Budget and Actual

EXPENDABLE TRUST
Budget Actual
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$181,767.00 $15,932.55
$0.00 $0.00
$181,767.00 $15,932.55
$31,230.00 $4,054.08
$78,674.00 $514.25
$89.00 $0.00
$1,057.00 $5,400.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$29,605.00 $1,929.00
$140,655.00 $11,897.33
$0.00 $8,064.88
$0.00 $8,606.33
$0.00 ($541.45)
$41,112.00 $3,493.77
$228,945.53 $206,595.55
$270,057.53 $210,089.32

For Fiscal Year 2021, Fiscal Period 01

VARIANCE
Favorable

(Unfavorable)

$0.00
$0.00
($165,834.45)
$0.00
($165,834.45)

$27,175.92
$78,159.75
$89.00
($4,343.00)
$0.00

$0.00
$27,676.00
$128,757.67

$8,064.88
($8,606.33)
($541.45)

($37,618.23)
($22,349.98)
($59,968.21)

Pulled from Production

Budget

$8,314,727.00
$1,951,699.04
$14,200,039.00
$87,500.00
$24,553,965.04

$12,504,248.86
$3,500,115.28
$2,304,300.50
$1,827,895.74
$1,850,625.05

$1,253,743.00
$863,564.78

$24,104,493.21

$479,125.85
$360,891.20
$118,234.65

$567,706.48
$3,281,049.38
$3,848,755.86

Information in this report has been reconciled to the corresponding bank statements.

TOTAL GOVERNMENT AND FUND TYPES
AND EXPENDABLE TRUST FUNDS

Actual

$654,261.00
$77,386.50
$466,297.44
$1,512.74
$1,199,457.68

$1,077,878.90
$239,993.41
$95,374.59
$100,950.69
$101,590.83

$209,813.09
$60,152.89
$1,885,754.40

$75,236.86
$72,337.18
$2,899.68

($683,397.04)
$4,466,546.84
$3,783,149.80

Exhibit F-11I-C

VARIANCE
Favorable

(Unfavorable)

($7,660,466.00)
($1,874,312.54)
($13,733,741.56)
($85,987.26)
($23,354,507.36)

$11,426,369.96
$3,260,121.87
$2,208,925.91
$1,726,945.05
$1,749,034.22

$1,043,929.91
$803,411.89

$22,218,738.81

($403,888.99)
$288,554.02
($115,334.97)

($1,251,103.52)
$1,185,497.46
($65,606.06)
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