STATE OF ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

Exhibit F-I-A

LEA Financial System

Combined Balance Sheet -- All Fund Types and Account Groups For Fiscal Year 2021, Fiscal Period 01

152 - Gulf Shores City Schools	2 - Gulf Shores City Schools GOVERNMENTA			TAL PROPRIETARY			ACCOUNT
		Special	Debt	Capital	Enterp/		GROUPS
Description	General	Revenue	Service	Projects	Internal	Trust Agency	F/A L/T Dept
Assets and Other Debits:							
Assets:							
Cash	\$719,184.77	\$820,175.89	\$1,000,000.00	\$418,674.64	\$0.00	\$209,225.94	\$0.00
Investments							
Receivables	\$576,678.20	\$6,104.99	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Interfund Receivables							
Inventories	\$0.00	\$71,744.32	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Other Assets							
Fixed Assets	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$26,875,387.40
Construction In Progress	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$590,930.00
Other Debits:							
Amounts Available							
Amounts to be Provided	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$24,286,887.61
Other Debits							
Total Assets and Other Debits:	\$1,295,862.97	\$898,025.20	\$1,000,000.00	\$418,674.64	\$0.00	\$209,225.94	\$51,753,205.01
Liabilities and Fund Equity:							
Liabilities:							
Claims Payable	\$514.25	\$644.50	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Interfund Payable							
Other Liabilities	\$130.00	\$38,213.58	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	(\$863.38)	\$0.00
Long-Term Liabilities	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$24,286,887.61
Total Liabilities:	\$644.25	\$38,858.08	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	(\$863.38)	\$24,286,887.61
Fund Equity:							
Investments in General Fixed Assets	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$27,466,317.40
Contributed Capital							
Reserved Fund Balance	\$1,509,865.37	\$557,625.65	\$0.00	\$147,286.00	\$0.00	\$43,997.99	\$0.00
Unreserved Fund balance	(\$214,646.65)	\$301,541.47	\$1,000,000.00	\$271,388.64	\$0.00	\$166,091.33	\$0.00
Total Fund Equity:	\$1,295,218.72	\$859,167.12	\$1,000,000.00	\$418,674.64	\$0.00	\$210,089.32	\$27,466,317.40
Total Liabilities and Fund Equity:	\$1,295,862.97	\$898,025.20	\$1,000,000.00	\$418,674.64	\$0.00	\$209,225.94	\$51,753,205.01

STATE OF ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

LEA Financial System

Combined Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances All Governmental Fund Types and Expendable Trust Funds For Fiscal Year 2021, Fiscal Period 01

152 - Gulf Shores City Schools	GOVERNMENTAL			FIDUC		
	General	Special Revenue	Debt Service	Capital Projects	Expendable Trust	Total
Revenues						
State Sources	\$647,812.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$6,449.00	\$0.00	\$654,261.00
Federal Sources	\$0.00	\$77,386.50	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$77,386.50
Local Sources	\$387,693.99	\$62,536.17	\$0.00	\$134.73	\$15,932.55	\$466,297.44
Other Sources	\$1,512.74	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$1,512.74
Total Revenues:	\$1,037,018.73	\$139,922.67	\$0.00	\$6,583.73	\$15,932.55	\$1,199,457.68
Expenditures						
Instructional Services	\$983,691.70	\$90,133.12	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$4,054.08	\$1,077,878.90
Instructional Support Services	\$219,335.43	\$20,143.73	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$514.25	\$239,993.41
Operation & Maintenance Services	\$84,589.90	\$7,537.59	\$0.00	\$3,247.10	\$0.00	\$95,374.59
Auxiliary Services	\$47,586.51	\$47,964.18	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$5,400.00	\$100,950.69
General Administrative Services	\$93,419.01	\$8,171.82	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$101,590.83
Capital Outlay						\$0.00
Debt Service	\$209,699.08	\$114.01	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$209,813.09
Other Expenditures	\$48,268.02	\$9,955.87	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$1,929.00	\$60,152.89
Total Expenditures:	\$1,686,589.65	\$184,020.32	\$0.00	\$3,247.10	\$11,897.33	\$1,885,754.40
Other Fund Sources (Uses)						
Other Fund Sources:	\$1,028.07	\$66,143.91	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$8,064.88	\$75,236.86
Other Fund Uses:	\$33,984.00	\$29,746.85	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$8,606.33	\$72,337.18
Total Other Fund Sources (Uses):	(\$32,955.93)	\$36,397.06	\$0.00	\$0.00	(\$541.45)	\$2,899.68
Excess Revenues and Other Sources Over (Under) Expenditures and Other Fund Uses:	(\$682,526.85)	(\$7,700.59)	\$0.00	\$3,336.63	\$3,493.77	(\$683,397.04)
Beginning Fund Balance - October 1:	\$1,977,745.57	\$866,867.71	\$1,000,000.00	\$415,338.01	\$206,595.55	\$4,466,546.84
Ending Fund Balance:	\$1,295,218.72	\$859,167.12	\$1,000,000.00	\$418,674.64	\$210,089.32	\$3,783,149.80

STATE OF ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

LEA Financial System

Combined Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances All Governmental Fund Types and Expendable Trust Funds Budget and Actual

For Fiscal Year 2021, Fiscal Period 01

152 - Gulf Shores City Schools	GENERAL		VARIANCE Favorable	SPECIAL REVENUE		VARIANCE Favorable
Description	Budget	Actual	(Unfavorable)	Budget	Actual	(Unfavorable)
Revenues						
State Sources	\$7,902,955.00	\$647,812.00	(\$7,255,143.00)	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Federal Sources	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$1,951,699.04	\$77,386.50	(\$1,874,312.54)
Local Sources	\$12,768,517.00	\$387,693.99	(\$12,380,823.01)	\$915,372.00	\$62,536.17	(\$852,835.83)
Other Sources	\$81,000.00	\$1,512.74	(\$79,487.26)	\$6,500.00	\$0.00	(\$6,500.00)
Total Revenues:	\$20,752,472.00	\$1,037,018.73	(\$19,715,453.27)	\$2,873,571.04	\$139,922.67	(\$2,733,648.37)
Expenditures						
Instructional Services	\$11,437,138.88	\$983,691.70	\$10,453,447.18	\$1,035,879.98	\$90,133.12	\$945,746.86
Instructional Support Services	\$2,949,071.65	\$219,335.43	\$2,729,736.22	\$472,369.63	\$20,143.73	\$452,225.90
Operation & Maintenance Services	\$1,886,570.50	\$84,589.90	\$1,801,980.60	\$27,641.00	\$7,537.59	\$20,103.41
Auxiliary Services	\$719,255.50	\$47,586.51	\$671,668.99	\$1,018,194.24	\$47,964.18	\$970,230.06
General Administrative Services	\$1,708,689.00	\$93,419.01	\$1,615,269.99	\$141,936.05	\$8,171.82	\$133,764.23
Special Revenue Outlay						
General Service	\$1,104,850.00	\$209,699.08	\$895,150.92	\$1,043.00	\$114.01	\$928.99
Other Expenditures	\$451,278.87	\$48,268.02	\$403,010.85	\$382,680.91	\$9,955.87	\$372,725.04
Total Expenditures:	\$20,256,854.40	\$1,686,589.65	\$18,570,264.75	\$3,079,744.81	\$184,020.32	\$2,895,724.49
Other Financing Sources (Uses)						
Other Financing Sources:	\$118,234.65	\$1,028.07	(\$117,206.58)	\$360,891.20	\$66,143.91	(\$294,747.29)
Other Financing Uses:	\$360,891.20	\$33,984.00	\$326,907.20	\$0.00	\$29,746.85	(\$29,746.85)
Total Other Financing Sources (Uses):	(\$242,656.55)	(\$32,955.93)	\$209,700.62	\$360,891.20	\$36,397.06	(\$324,494.14)
Excess Revenues and Other Sources Over (Under) Expenditures and Other Uses:	\$252,961.05	(\$682,526.85)	(\$935,487.90)	\$154,717.43	(\$7,700.59)	(\$162,418.02)
Beginning Fund Balance - Oct. 1:	\$2,040,000.00	\$1,977,745.57	(\$62,254.43)	\$887,103.85	\$866,867.71	(\$20,236.14)
Ending Fund Balance:	\$2,292,961.05	\$1,295,218.72	(\$997,742.33)	\$1,041,821.28	\$859,167.12	(\$182,654.16)

STATE OF ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

LEA Financial System

Combined Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances All Governmental Fund Types and Expendable Trust Funds Budget and Actual

For Fiscal Year 2021, Fiscal Period 01

152 - Gulf Shores City Schools	DEBT SERVICE		VARIANCE Favorable	CAPITAL PROJECTS		VARIANCE Favorable
Description	Budget	Actual	(Unfavorable)	Budget	Actual	(Unfavorable)
Revenues						
State Sources	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$411,772.00	\$6,449.00	(\$405,323.00)
Federal Sources	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Local Sources	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$334,383.00	\$134.73	(\$334,248.27)
Other Sources	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Total Revenues:	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$746,155.00	\$6,583.73	(\$739,571.27)
Expenditures						
Instructional Services	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Instructional Support Services	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Operation & Maintenance Services	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$390,000.00	\$3,247.10	\$386,752.90
Auxiliary Services	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$89,389.00	\$0.00	\$89,389.00
Debt Administrative Services	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Capital Outlay						
Debt Service	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$147,850.00	\$0.00	\$147,850.00
Other Expenditures	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Total Expenditures:	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$627,239.00	\$3,247.10	\$623,991.90
Other Financing Sources (Uses)						
Other Financing Sources:	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Other Financing Uses:	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Total Other Financing Sources (Uses):	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Excess Revenues and Other Sources Over (Under) Expenditures and Other Uses:	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$118,916.00	\$3,336.63	(\$115,579.37)
Beginning Fund Balance - Oct. 1:	\$0.00	\$1,000,000.00	\$1,000,000.00	\$125,000.00	\$415,338.01	\$290,338.01
Ending Fund Balance:	\$0.00	\$1,000,000.00	\$1,000,000.00	\$243,916.00	\$418,674.64	\$174,758.64

STATE OF ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

LEA Financial System

Combined Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances
All Governmental Fund Types and Expendable Trust Funds
Budget and Actual

For Fiscal Year 2021, Fiscal Period 01

152 - Gulf Shores City Schools	EXPENDABLE TRUST		VARIANCE Favorable	TOTAL GOVERNMENT AND FUND TYPES AND EXPENDABLE TRUST FUNDS		VARIANCE Favorable
Description	Budget	Actual	(Unfavorable)	Budget	Actual	(Unfavorable)
Revenues						
State Sources	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$8,314,727.00	\$654,261.00	(\$7,660,466.00)
Federal Sources	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$1,951,699.04	\$77,386.50	(\$1,874,312.54)
Local Sources	\$181,767.00	\$15,932.55	(\$165,834.45)	\$14,200,039.00	\$466,297.44	(\$13,733,741.56)
Other Sources	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$87,500.00	\$1,512.74	(\$85,987.26)
Total Revenues:	\$181,767.00	\$15,932.55	(\$165,834.45)	\$24,553,965.04	\$1,199,457.68	(\$23,354,507.36)
Expenditures						
Instructional Services	\$31,230.00	\$4,054.08	\$27,175.92	\$12,504,248.86	\$1,077,878.90	\$11,426,369.96
Instructional Support Services	\$78,674.00	\$514.25	\$78,159.75	\$3,500,115.28	\$239,993.41	\$3,260,121.87
Operation & Maintenance Services	\$89.00	\$0.00	\$89.00	\$2,304,300.50	\$95,374.59	\$2,208,925.91
Auxiliary Services	\$1,057.00	\$5,400.00	(\$4,343.00)	\$1,827,895.74	\$100,950.69	\$1,726,945.05
Expendable Administrative Services	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$1,850,625.05	\$101,590.83	\$1,749,034.22
Total Outlay						
Expendable Service	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$1,253,743.00	\$209,813.09	\$1,043,929.91
Other Expenditures	\$29,605.00	\$1,929.00	\$27,676.00	\$863,564.78	\$60,152.89	\$803,411.89
Total Expenditures:	\$140,655.00	\$11,897.33	\$128,757.67	\$24,104,493.21	\$1,885,754.40	\$22,218,738.81
Other Financing Sources (Uses)						
Other Financing Sources:	\$0.00	\$8,064.88	\$8,064.88	\$479,125.85	\$75,236.86	(\$403,888.99)
Other Financing Uses:	\$0.00	\$8,606.33	(\$8,606.33)	\$360,891.20	\$72,337.18	\$288,554.02
Total Other Financing Sources (Uses):	\$0.00	(\$541.45)	(\$541.45)	\$118,234.65	\$2,899.68	(\$115,334.97)
Excess Revenues and Other Sources Over (Under) Expenditures and Other Uses:	\$41,112.00	\$3,493.77	(\$37,618.23)	\$567,706.48	(\$683,397.04)	(\$1,251,103.52)
Beginning Fund Balance - Oct. 1:	\$228,945.53	\$206,595.55	(\$22,349.98)	\$3,281,049.38	\$4,466,546.84	\$1,185,497.46
Ending Fund Balance:	\$270,057.53	\$210,089.32	(\$59,968.21)	\$3,848,755.86	\$3,783,149.80	(\$65,606.06)

Information in this report has been reconciled to the corresponding bank statements.

Exhibit F-III-C